Series B preferred stock and Series D preferred stock into shares of our common stock as if the recapitalization had occurred on January 1, 2008,
(ii) the elimination of interest expense incurred during the periods presented as a result of the repayment of all outstanding indebtedness under
our term loan payable to EGL Mezzanine LLC as if the repayment had occurred on January 1, 2008, less the related income tax effect, and
(iii) the elimination of interest expense incurred during the periods presented as a result of the repayment of all outstanding indebtedness under
our line of credit with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as if the repayment occurred on January 1, 2008, less the related income tax effect. The pro
forma consolidated statements of operations data do not necessarily indicate the results that would have actually occurred if the acquisition of
RayTrans Distribution Services, Inc. had occurred on January 1, 2008 or that may occur in the future. You should read the pro forma
consolidated statements of operations data together with the more detailed information contained in Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying notes.

Years ended December 31,

Pro forma
year
ended

December 31,

Six months
ended
June 30,

Pro forma
six months
ended
June 30,

2005 2006 2007 2008 2008 2008 2009 2009

(restated�
see note (1)) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated statements of
operations data:
Revenue $ 7,322 $ 33,195 $ 95,461 $ 202,807 $ 245,537 $ 89,866 $ 109,354 $ 121,439
Transportation costs 6,152 27,704 75,535 159,717 194,726 70,932 85,100 94,735

Gross profit 1,170 5,491 19,926 43,090 50,811 18,934 24,254 26,704

Operating expenses:
Commissions 156 866 4,433 11,799 14,159 4,762 6,938 7,903
General and administrative 1,472 4,387 12,037 23,115 27,340 10,117 13,726 14,470
Depreciation and
amortization 67 691 1,845 3,231 3,825 1,477 2,139 2,292

Total operating
expenses 1,695 5,944 18,315 38,145 45,324 16,356 22,803 24,665

Income (loss) from continuing
operations (525) (453) 1,611 4,945 5,487 2,578 1,451 2,039
Other income (expense) 12 201 191 (144) (34) (14) (265) (121)

Income (loss) before income taxes
and discontinued operations (513) (252) 1,802 4,801 5,453 2,564 1,186 1,918
Income tax benefit (expense) � 220 (749) (1,926) (2,187) (1,041) (467) (759)

Income (loss) before discontinued
operations (513) (32) 1,053 2,875 3,266 1,523 719 1,159
Loss from discontinued operations � (214) � � � � � �

Net income (loss) (513) (246) 1,053 2,875 3,266 1,523 719 1,159

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form S-1/A

15

Years ended December 31,

Pro forma
year
ended

December 31,

Six months
ended
June 30,

Pro forma
six months
ended
June 30,

Dividends on preferred shares (154) (749) (1,054) (1,054) � (524) (527) �

Net income (loss) applicable to
common stockholders $ (667) $ (995) $ (1) $ 1,821 $ 3,266 $ 999 $ 192 $ 1,159

Net income (loss) per share of
common stock:

Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ �$ 0.07 $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.04
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ �$ 0.07 $ 0.10 $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.04

Shares used in per share
calculations:

Basic 21,548 22,388 23,425 24,345 30,729 24,125 24,930 31,314
Diluted 21,548 22,388 23,425 25,634 32,018 25,490 25,474 31,858

9

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form S-1/A

16

Years ended December 31,

Pro forma
year ended
December 31,

Six months
ended
June 30,

Pro forma
six months
ended
June 30,

2005 2006 2007 2008 2008 2008 2009 2009

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

Pro forma income tax
benefit (expense)(2) $ 205 $ (34) $ �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ �
Pro forma net loss(2) $ (308) $ (280) $ �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ �

Pro forma net income
(loss) per share of
common stock(3):

Basic $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Diluted $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Shares used in unaudited
pro forma per share
calculations:

Basic
Diluted

Other data:
Enterprise clients(4) 12 27 62 92 81 107
Transactional clients
served in period(5) 202 650 4,566 11,952 6,580 11,537
Total clients(6) 214 677 4,628 12,044 6,661 11,644
Employees, agents and
independent contractors(7) 44 105 344 664 589 709

(1)
We restated our consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 to correctly present transportation costs, selling, general
and administrative costs, income tax expense, net income, basic income (loss) per share from continuing operations, basic net income per share, diluted
income (loss) per share from continuing operations and diluted net income per share. See Note 3 to our consolidated financial statements.

(2)
Unaudited pro forma data presented gives effect to our conversion on June 7, 2006 into a corporation as if it occurred at the beginning of the period

[…]

In preparing the Company's financial statements for 2008, the Company identified errors in certain accounts payable and prepaid expense
balances included in its consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007. As a result, management of the Company concluded that the
previously issued consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007, should not be relied upon and thus are
being restated, as discussed below.

   As a result of the error, the Company restated its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007, and its consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2007, from the amounts previously reported to correct for these and other items described below.
The after-tax effect to previously reported net income of all adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2007, was to decrease net income by
approximately $675,836.

   The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement adjustments described above on the Company's consolidated statement of
operations and balance sheet as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

December 31, 2007
Prepaid expenses $ 1,280,387 $ (141,655) $ 1,138,732
Net deferred tax asset 1,048,210 424,635 1,472,845
Accounts payable 9,164,565 958,816 10,123,381
Accumulated deficit (115,599) (675,836) (791,435)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

For the year ended December 31, 2007
Transportation costs $ 74,575,938 $ 958,816 $ 75,534,754
Selling, general, and administrative costs 16,327,799 141,655 16,469,454
Income tax expense 1,174,273 (424,635) 749,638
Net income 1,728,536 (675,836) 1,052,700
Basic income (loss) per share from continuing
operations $ 0.03 $ (0.03) $ 0.00
Basic net income per share $ 0.03 $ (0.03) $ 0.00
Diluted income (loss) per share from
continuing operations $ 0.03 $ (0.03) $ 0.00
Diluted net income per share $ 0.03 $ (0.03) $ 0.00

F-12

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form S-1/A

149

Echo Global Logistics, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

4.   New Accounting Pronouncements

   In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements, an amendment of
ARB No. 51, Consolidated Financial Statements. SFAS No. 160 establishes accounting and reporting guidance for a noncontrolling ownership

[…]

the previously issued

F-41

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form S-1/A

182

Echo Global Logistics, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3.   Restatement of Financial Statements (Continued)

consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2008 should not be relied upon and thus are being restated, as
discussed below.

   As a result of the error, the Company restated its consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2008 and its consolidated statements of
operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008 from the amounts previously reported to correct for these and other items described below.
The after tax effect to previously reported net income of all adjustments for the six months ended June 30, 2008 was to decrease net income by
approximately $949,055.

   The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement adjustments described above on the Company's consolidated statement of
operations and balance sheet as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2008:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

June 30, 2008
Prepaid expenses $ 3,127,267 $ (222,702) $ 2,904,565
Net deferred tax asset 284,162 582,822 866,984
Accounts payable 16,108,119 1,309,175 17,417,294
Retained earnings 1,832,392 (949,055) 883,337

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

For the six months ended June 30, 2008
Transportation costs $ 69,756,925 $ 1,174,591 $ 70,931,516
Selling, general, and administrative costs 14,521,839 357,286 14,879,125
Income tax expense 1,623,841 (582,822) 1,041,019
Net income 2,472,301 (949,055) 1,523,246
Basic net income per share $ 0.08 $ (0.04) $ 0.04
Diluted net income per share $ 0.08 $ (0.04) $ 0.04
4.   Acquisitions

   RayTrans Distribution Services, Inc. Acquisition

   Effective June 1, 2009, the Company acquired RayTrans Distribution Services, Inc. (RDS), a non-asset based third-party logistics provider
with offices in Matteson, Illinois and the results of RDS have been included in the consolidated financial statements since that date. The
acquisition provided the Company with strategic growth of its presence in the truckload business and added an assembled workforce that has